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or deposit, upon the death of a resident of this state, shall give
notice of such payment or transfer to the commissioner of tax-
ation within ten days from the date thereof. Such notice shall
be given on the forms prescribed by the commissioner of taxa-
tion, and such notice shall get forth such information as the
commissioner of taxation shall prescribe.

(4) The commissioner of taxation shall determine the
tax, if any, under subdivision 5.

Approved April 22, 1953.

CHAPTER 630—H. F. No. 359

An act relating to inheritance and transfer taxes; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Seetion 291.18, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Minnesota Statuteg 1949, Section 291,13, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. If the tax is paid to the county treasurer he
shall give the executor, administrator, trustee or person paying
such tax, duplicate receipts therefor, one of which shall be
immediately transmitted to the commissioner of taxation,
whose duty it shall be to verify the correctness of the amount
so paid and thereupon to countersign the same and transmit
it to the probate court having jurisdiction and notify the
representative or his atiorney of its transmitial whereupon it
shall be a proper voucher in the settlement of the accounts of
the executor, administrator or trustee, or other person paying
such tax. The county treasurer, upon receiving written notice
from the commissioner of taxation that the receipt has been
countersigned and delivered, shall transmit the amount so paid
to the commissioner of taxation.

Approved April 22, 1953.

CHAPTER 631—H. F. No. 813

An act relating to the form of criminal informations;
emending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 628.33.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 628.33, is
amended to read:
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628.33 Form of information. Such information may
be in the following form:

“State of Minnesota ) -
County of e )
District Court
. Judicial District
The State of Minnesota,
against

{The name of the accused)

| , county attorney for said county,
hereby inform the court that onthe . s day
of .. , in the year ........ , at said county, A. B.

(name or alias of accused) did (state the offense) contrary to
the form of the statute in such case made and provided, the
same being Section ..o , said acts constztutmg (state
erime and degree of) and agamst the peace and dignity of the
State of Minnesota. Dated,.....oooeeeeommeeeee
County Attorney.”

Approved April 22, 1953,

CHAPTER 632—H. F. No. 977
[Not Coded]

An act to legalize proceedings in certain cities preliminary
to and in the appropriation of money and issuance of bonds
for the construction of a city hall and municipel liquor store
building.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1.  Cities third class, legalizing certain proceed-
ings. When the governing body of any city of the third class
in this state operating a municipal liquor store has heretofore
by resolution transferred and appropriated moneys on hand
and authorized the issuance of general obligation bonds of the
city for the purpose of constructing, equipping and furnishing
a city hall and municipal liquor store building, such transfer
and appropriation and all bonds so authorized are hereby
legalized and validated, and any such governing body is héreby
authorized to issue, sel] and deliver such bonds pursuant to and
in accordance with such resolution or resolutions; provided,
that nothing herein shall be deemed to permit the issuance of
bonds by any such city in an amount which would cause its
net indebtedness to exceed the limitations preseribed by law,
and all bonds so issued shall be sold and provision shall be made
for the security and payment thereof in the manner provided
by Minnesota Statutes, Sections 475.60 to 475.66, inclusive.



